18941



Doc#2009-18733 Date 10/02/2009 14:04:19 PM iled & Recorded in Official Records of aulkner County RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLER Fees \$20.00 ßУ

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-09-112</u>

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING THE BIDDING PROCESS & AUTHORIZING THE STREET DEPARTMENT TO PURCHASE CULVERTS FOR EMERGENCY STORM DRAINAGE REPAIRS ON RICHLAND HILLS DRIVE; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the existing culverts under Richland Hills Drive in the City of Conway have deteriorated and allowed a section of the road to collapse creating a hazardous condition and the potential for obstructing the sole access route to approximately 50 residences; and

WHEREAS, the city desires to replace the culverts & use Culverts Plus of Searcy; which submit the low quote of \$19,654; to restore the road as soon as possible;

WHEREAS, the City of Conway, through its Street Department, has solicited quotes from pipe suppliers for the material.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall waive the requirement to advertise and receive competitive bids for this material and does hereby authorize the street department to purchase the required culverts for an amount up to \$19,654 from Culverts Plus of Searcy. The purchase shall be awarded to the vendor based on delivery date of the material as well as quoted price as deemed to be in the best interest of the City of Conway.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health, safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 25th day of September, 2009.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer